

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13589/2022

Employees Provident Fund Organization

-----Petitioner

Versus

Dinesh Sharma S/o Late Shri Giriraj Prasad Sharma

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17195/2022

Employees Provident Fund Organization

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ajay Namdev S/o Shri Kishan Namdev

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17196/2022

Employees Provident Fund Organization

-----Petitioner

Versus

Jaiprakash Pandya S/o Narayan Shankar Pandey

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17333/2022

Employees Provident Fund Organization

-----Petitioner

Versus

Sanjay Jain S/o Shri Prem Chand Jain

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Saugath Roy

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Amit Mathur

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

20/04/2023

Heard on prayer for stay.

Though learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the orders of reversion were to be passed in view of the order

dated 13.03.2015 passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Ahmedabad in the case of **Aji K. Varghese and Ors. Vs. Union of India and Ors. (OA No.263/2010 & 279/2012)**, which was affirmed by the High Court and SLP was also dismissed, we find that the respondents herein were promoted on regular and ad-hoc basis in way back in the year 2008 and were selected through limited departmental examination. They were not even parties before the Central Administrative Tribunal, Ahmedabad, therefore, we are not inclined to stay the order passed by the learned Tribunal in the present case.

The continuance of the respondents, however, shall be subject to final outcome of this writ petition.

Admit.

List for hearing.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),ACTING CJ